RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CARBON VALLEY PARKS AND RECREATION DISTRICT FOR THE ADOPTION OF PETITION FOR INCLUSION INTO THE DISTRICT

RESOLUTION 2025 - 3

By the Board of Directors of the Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District Concerning an Adoption of Petition for Inclusion into the District.

WHEREAS, the Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District Board of Directors recognized the submittal for the adoption of a petition for inclusion into the District and directed staff to provide for a public review of the document; and

WHEREAS, the District's Rules and Regulations state that persons whose property is located outside the boundaries of the District are required to file for a petition for the inclusion of real property with the District; and

WHEREAS, the District currently provides recreational services within its boundaries, for the benefit of its residents and property owners located in Weld County, State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, Petitioner is the owner of certain real property (hereinafter, the "Property"), described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

WHEREAS, the Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District Board of Directors has reviewed the Adoption of a Petition for Inclusion of real property and that District Board of Directors request that portion to be included therein; and

WHEREAS, the District published notice on February 6, 2025 of a public hearing concerning the inclusion request and the Grandview resolution at least ten (10) days before the public hearing was held; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on February 19, 2025, concerning the inclusion matter, and at the conclusion of that hearing the District decided to proceed with the adoption of the petition for inclusion of Grandview.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District Board of Directors concludes that the inclusion of Grandview is as described in the attachment hereto; and
- 2. The Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District Board of Directors hereby accepts and adopts by this resolution, effective immediately, to include Grandview into the Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District boundaries.

The foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Carbon Valley Park and Recreation District by vote at a public meeting on the 19th day of February 2025.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CARBON VALLEY PARKS AND RECREATION DISTRICT

By: /s/____

President, Samantha Meiring

ATTEST:

Secretary, Abbigail Hebert